If leverage decreases down to 20%, all beta values of

total 10 listed firms on the non-banking investment

and financial servies market in  VN as following:

Risk governance & control: financial markets & institutions / Volume 3, Issue 3, 2013

51

Table 3. Market risk of listed non-banking investment and financial servies firms (case 3)

Order No.
Company

stock code

Equity

beta

Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0)
Note

Financial

leverage (20%

down)

1 AGR 1,370 0,524   61,7%

2 APG 0,651 0,636 CLS as comparable 2,2%

3 APS 0,895 0,484   45,9%

4 AVS 0,570 0,469 CLS as comparable 17,7%

5 BSI 1,177 0,965

AGR as

comparable 18,0%

6 BVS 2,159 1,705   21,0%

7 CLS 0,662 0,397   40,0%

8 CTS 0,812 0,599   26,2%

9 PVF 1,365 0,368   73,0%

10 VNR 0,922 0,604   34,4%

   Average 34,0%

All three above tables and data show that values

of equity and asset beta in the case of increasing

leverage up to 30% or decreasing leverage degree

down to 20% have certain fluctuation.

8 Comparing statistical results in 3
scenarios of changing leverage

Table 4. Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 2,159 1,592 0,5669

MIN 0,546 0,119 0,4268

MEAN 1,050 0,574 0,4767

VAR 0,2332 0,1694 0,0638

Note: Sample size : 10

Table 5. Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 2,159 1,422 0,7370

MIN 0,508 -0,255 0,7629

MEAN 1,038 0,422 0,6164

VAR 0,2372 0,2067 0,0305

Note: Sample size : 10

Table 6. Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 2,159 1,705 0,4535

MIN 0,570 0,368 0,2019

MEAN 1,058 0,675 0,3827

VAR 0,2314 0,1589 0,0725

Note: Sample size : 10

Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are

little high (< 1,1) and asset beta mean values are low

(< 0,7) although max equity beta values in some cases

might be higher than (>) 1. In the case of reported

leverage in 2011, equity beta value fluctuates in an

acceptable range from 0,546 (min) up to 2,159 (max)

and asset beta fluctuates from 0,119 (min) up to 1,592

(max). If leverage increases to 30%, equity beta

moves in a range from 0,508 (min) up to 2,159 (max

unchanged) and asset beta moves from -0,255 (min)